Bank and Group

Bank and Group

FMC

Actuarial (gain)/loss on obligation (recognized in OCI)

The staff members of the subsidiary companies are not entitled for pension scheme and hence, they continue to the members of Gratuity Plan

as per the provision of the Gratuity Act No. 12 of 1983.

Bank

SLSB

With the establishment of Pension Scheme II, employees who joined the Bank on or after 1st October 1995 are become members of the Pension

Scheme II, thus are not entitled to the rights and privileges under Service Gratuity Scheme. However, where there are payments of termination

gratuity before the entitlement pension, the Bank recognises the expense on cash basis.

83Classification | Confidential-Internal

National Savings Bank Financial Statements-2024

38. (a) 4 Gratuity plan - Bank and Group (Contd.)

(d) Increase/decrease in the following assumptions will have an impact on the present value of defined benefit
   obligation (PVDBO) as illustrated below :

Values appearing in the Financial Statements are very sensitive to the changes in financial and non-financial assumptions used.
Net impact to PVDBO has been  illustrated below:

1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease
Future salary increment rate 1,146   (1,020)   666   (600)

Discount rate (1,002)   1,146   (578)   652

Assumptions
Financial assumptions - Rate of discount, salary increment rate
Demographic assumptions - Mortality, staff turn over, disability, retirement age

39 Current tax liabilities

As at 31 December 2024 2023 2024 2023

Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000

Balance as at 01 January -   2,760,857   305,869   2,943,314

Tax receivable (WHT) (60,351)   (88,248)   (192,812)   (88,248)

Charge for the year 8,935,497   -   9,770,215   66,852

Charge/(reversal ) for previous years -   (460,517)   -   -

Payment during the year (5,035,397)   (2,403,112)   (5,637,408)   (2,739,667)

Transfer to / (from) tax receivable (191,020)   191,020   (191,020)   123,618

Balance as at 31 December 3,648,729   -   4,054,844   305,869

40 Other provisions

No value to be disclosed under other provision as at 31 December 2024.

41 Other liabilities

Accounting Policy

As at 31 December 2024 2023 2024 2023

Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000

Sundry creditors 333,659   385,244   335,283   386,708

Interest payable -   -   68,926   66,985

Salary related payable 2,866,461   2,061,830   2,867,111   2,061,830

Other tax payable 599,583   935,396   640,292   962,820

Other payables 5,202,405   5,806,985   5,475,633   5,985,165

Total 9,002,109   9,189,455   9,387,245   9,463,508

42 Due to subsidiaries

As at 31 December 2024 2023 2024 2023

Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000

Payable to FMC -   -   -   -

Total -   -   -   -

Refer Note 49.3 and 49.4 - Related party transaction on pages 88 and 89.

43. Stated capital/assigned capital

As at 31 December 2024 2023 2024 2023

Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000

Authorized
1 Bn ordinary shares of Rs. 10.00 each as at 1 January 10,000,000   10,000,000   10,000,000   10,000,000

Balance as at 1 January (issued and fully paid)

940 Mn ordinary shares of Rs. 10.00 each 9,400,000   9,400,000   9,400,000   9,400,000

Issue of ordinary shares during the year -   -   -   -

Total 9,400,000   9,400,000   9,400,000   9,400,000

2023

Bank Group

Bank

FMC

Bank

2024

Group

Other liabilities include provisions made in account of fees and expenses, salary related, and other expenses. These liabilities are recorded at

amounts expected to be payable at the reporting date.

GroupBank

Group

84Classification | Confidential-Internal

National Savings Bank Financial Statements-2024

44. Statutory reserve fund

As at 31 December 2024 2023 2024 2023

Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000

5,369,172   5,224,842   5,464,218   5,281,952

Transfer during the period - 2% of profit after tax 325,705   144,330   346,524   182,266

[…]

6. Food Beverage & Tobacco -   0.0% -   0.0% 9,600   0.9% 8,480   1.0%

7. Materials -   0.0% -   0.0% 250,328   23.9% 173,019   21.0%

8. Telecommunication Services 22,400   11.9% 23,400   11.0% -   0.0% -   0.0%

9. Transportation -   0.0% -   0.0% 17,432   1.7% 17,884   2.2%

10. Utilities -   0.0% -   0.0% 35,977   3.4% 19,787   2.4%

Total   187,520 100%   212,732 100%   1,048,601 100%   825,378 100%

Market value of investment in equity shares by industry - Bank

2024 2023

44.6%

19.6%
2.5%

6.7%

1.0%

21.0%

2.2% 2.4%

As a % of Total Market Value 2023

32.7%

56.3%

11.0%

As a % of Total Market Value 2024

112Classification | Confidential-Internal

National Savings Bank Financial Statements-2024

54. Financial risk management (Contd.)

54.3.4 Interest rate risk

54.3.4.1 Exposure to interest rate risk

Sensitivity of projected net interest income

Parallel increase Parallel decrease Parallel increase Parallel decrease

Net Interest Income (NII) Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000

Change in 25 bps (1,777,284)   1,777,284   (1,857,060)   1,857,060

Change in 50 bps (3,554,567)   3,554,567   (3,714,120)   3,714,120

Change in 100 bps (7,109,134)   7,109,134   (7,428,240)   7,428,240

54.3.4.2 Interest rate risk - sensitivity analysis

Bank's interest rate sensitivity report as at 31 December 2024 is presented below:

Bank 0 - 1 month 0 - 3 months 0 - 6 months 0 - 12 months
Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000

Interest bearing assets 76,906,511   168,859,134   301,344,208   576,662,074

Bank balances and placements 2,375,254   5,073,007   7,680,321   16,669,948

Financial assets recognized through profit or loss

  - measured at fair value 3,854,977   10,309,201   17,922,669   20,141,099

Financial assets at amortised cost

  - loans and advances 38,091,374   71,761,025   88,871,421   251,788,127

  - debt and other instruments 32,565,575   81,076,995   162,697,272   262,160,481

19,331   638,906   24,172,525   25,902,419

Interest-bearing liabilities 297,268,380   811,218,634   1,134,493,184   1,510,290,163

Due to banks 487,521   487,521   487,521   487,521

Financial liabilities at amortised cost

  - due to depositors 269,949,139   783,302,351   1,096,386,446   1,461,187,103

  - due to debt securities holders -   -   -   -

  - due to other borrowers 26,831,720   27,428,762   37,518,684   48,190,057

Debt securities issued -   -   100,533   425,482

Net rate sensitive assets (liabilities) (220,361,869)   (642,359,500)   (833,148,974)   (933,628,089)

Interest rate sensitivity ratio (%) 26 21 27 38

Group's interest rate sensitivity report as at 31 December 2024 is presented below:

Group 0 - 1 month 0 - 3 months 0 - 6 months 0 - 12 months

Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000

Interest bearing assets 74,448,123   172,056,500   309,090,884   585,998,406

Bank balances and placements 2,375,108   5,072,861   7,680,175   16,669,802

Financial assets recognized through profit or loss

  - measured at fair value 4,632,662   15,714,653   27,816,551   31,582,160

Financial assets at amortised cost

  - loans and advances 32,927,486   66,609,852   83,755,148   246,711,367

  - debt and other instruments 34,493,536   84,020,228   165,666,485   265,132,658

19,331   638,906   24,172,525   25,902,419

Interest-bearing liabilities 312,723,644   828,240,992   1,151,683,878   1,528,560,519

Due to banks 487,521   487,521   487,521   487,521

Financial liabilities at amortised cost

  - due to depositors 270,266,011   783,624,976   1,096,713,707   1,461,526,255

  - due to debt securities holders -   -   -   -

  - due to other borrowers 41,951,820   44,055,327   54,308,949   66,048,093

Debt securities issued 18,292   73,168   173,701   498,650

Net rate sensitive assets (liabilities) (238,275,521)   (656,184,492)   (842,592,994)   (942,562,113)

Interest rate sensitivity ratio (%) 24   21   27   38

2024

Interest rate risk is the risk that the net interest income will impacted by adverse fluctuations in interest rates. This may occur in the spread

between two rates, in the shape of the yield curve or in any other interest rate relationships. The Bank's major source of funding is deposits

which represent 94% of total on balance sheet liabilities and which represents 19.44% of savings deposits and 80.56% represent term

deposits.

Financial assets measured at fair value through other

comprehensive income

Financial assets measured at fair value through other

comprehensive income